

No. 07-689

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

GARY BARTLETT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, *et al.*,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT**

**BRIEF FOR NATHANIEL PERSILY, BERNARD GROFMAN,
BRUCE CAIN, THEODORE ARRINGTON, AND LISA HANDLEY
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

*NATHANIEL PERSILY
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
JEROME GREENE HALL
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-8379

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
DALE E. HO
JORDAN M. BARRY
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

June 17, 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE AVAILABILITY AND ACCURACY OF POPULATION DATA CAN HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON THE ESTIMATES OF THE MINORITY POPULATION NECESSARY TO ELECT A MINORITY CANDIDATE OF CHOICE.	6
A. Section 2 of the VRA Must Be Interpreted to Accommodate the Imperfect Nature of the Population Data Available to Jurisdictions and Potential Plaintiffs	7
B. Although Citizenship Rates Affect the Minority Population Share Necessary for an Opportunity District, Citizenship Data Will Not Be Part of the 2010 Census Redistricting Datafile.	11
II. THE POPULATION SHARE NECESSARY FOR MINORITIES TO HAVE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT THEIR CANDIDATE OF CHOICE VARIES ACCORDING TO THE LEGAL AND POLITICAL CONTEXT OF A REDISTRICTING PLAN.....	15

A. The Relative Turnout of Minority and Nonminority Voters Will Affect the Population Share Required for Minorities to Have an Equal Opportunity to Elect Their Preferred Candidates.....	16
B. The Severity of Racial Bloc Voting Among All Racial Groups in the Jurisdiction Is the Most Important Factor in Determining the Population Share Required for Minorities to Have an Equal Opportunity to Elect Their Candidate of Choice.	19
C. The Size of the Minority Group’s Share of a District’s Primary Electorate Often Affects the Group’s Opportunity to Elect Their Candidate of Choice.	22
D. A Minority Group’s Electoral Opportunity Often Depends on Whether Its Candidate of Choice Is an Incumbent.	23
E. The Methodology Employed by Expert Witnesses in Vote Dilution Cases Does Not Depend on Legally Prescribed Population Thresholds.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	2
<i>Allen v. Pataki</i> , Index No. 101712/02 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 3, 2002).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	2
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	2
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	2
<i>Flateau v. Anderson</i> , 537 F. Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	1
<i>Hines v. Aho</i> skie, 998 F.2d 1266 (4th Cir. 1993) ...	2
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	2
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. 2002).....	1
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	2
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	1
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	1

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	12, 22
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 24
<i>Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Com'n</i> , 230 F.Supp.2d 998 (D.Ariz. 2002)	1, 2
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S.Ct. 791 (2008).....	2
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364, 370-71 (N.C. 2007).....	4
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 2002 WL 1058054 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2002)	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 24
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	30
<i>The Fund for Accurate and Informed Representation, Inc. v. Weprin</i> , 796 F. Supp. 662 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	2

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 3, 5, 15, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 22
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (2006).....	3, 15
------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Alan Abramowitz, The Am. Pol. Sci. Ass'n, <i>The 2004 Congressional Elections</i> (2004), available at http://www.apsanet.org/content_5179.cfm	24
Margo J. Anderson & Stephen E. Feinberg, <i>Who Counts?: The Politics of Census-Taking in Contemporary America</i> (1999)	9
Susan A. Banducci, et al., <i>Minority Representation, Empowerment and Participation</i> , 66 J. Pol. 534 (2004).....	18

- Matt A. Barreto, *The Mobilizing Effect of Majority-Minority Districts on Latino Turnout*, 98 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 65 (2004) 19
- Bill Bishop, *The Big Sort: Why the Clustering of Like-Minded America Is Tearing Us Apart* (2008) 23
- Charles. S. Bullock, III & Richard E. Dunn, *The Demise of Racial Districting and the Future of Black Representation*, 48 Emory L. J. 1209 (1999) 21, 24
- Bureau of the Census, *110th Congressional District Summary File*, Tbls. P4 and P6, available at http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DatasetTableListServlet?_ds_name=DEC_2000_110H&_type=table&_program=DEC&lang=en&ts=230490388528 20
- Bureau of the Census, *Census 2000 Data Highlights*, <http://www.census.gov/main/www/cen2000.html> 20
- Bureau of the Census, *County and City Data Book: 2007* 710 (2007), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/2008pubs/07ccdb/fig3.pdf>..... 20

- Bureau of the Census, *Reported Voting and Registration of the Total Voting-Age Population by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2004* (2004), by Race, Hispanic Origin, Sex, and Age Groups: November 1964-2004, (2005), <http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/voting/tabA-1.xls> 18
- Bureau of the Census, *Reported Voting Registration by Race, Hispanic Origin, Sex, and Age Groups: November 1964-2004*, (2005), <http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/voting/cps2004/tab04a.xls>..... 17
- Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *American Community Survey*, http://factfinder.census.gov/jsp/saff/SAFFInfo.jsp?_pageId=sp1_acs..... 13, 14
- Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Question & Answer Center, *American Community Survey: Geographic coverage for 2005—2010*, https://ask.census.gov/cgi-bin/askcensus.cfg/php/enduser/std_adp.php?p_faqid=951 13
- Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *United States Census 2000 Form D-61A (2000) available at* <http://www.census.gov/dmd/www/pdf/d61a.pdf>..... 12

- Bureau of the Census, *Census 2000 Redistricting Data (Public Law 94-171) Summary File*, <http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTSelecteDDataSetPageServlet> 12
- Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *United States Census 2010: 2010 Census is Different*, available at http://www.census.gov/2010census/about_2010_census/007622.html 13
- Executive Steering Comm. for Accuracy and Coverage Evaluation Policy (ESCAP), Bureau of the Census, Recommendation Concerning the Methodology to be Used in Producing the Tabulations of Population Reported to States and Localities 2-3 (March 1, 2001), available at [http://www.census.gov/dmd/www/pdf/ Escap2.pdf](http://www.census.gov/dmd/www/pdf/Escap2.pdf) 9
- Joshua R. Goldstein & Ann. J. Morning, *Back in the Box: The Dilemma of Using Multiple-Race Laws*, in *The New Race Question: How the Census Counts Multiracial Individuals* 119, 121-122 (Joel Perlmann & Mary Waters eds. 2002) 10
- Bernard Grofman, *A Primer on Racial Bloc Voting Analysis*, in *The Real Y2K Problem: Census 2000 Data and Redistricting Technology* (N. Persily ed., 2000) 26

- Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley & David Lublin,
*Drawing Effective Minority Districts:
 A Conceptual Framework and Some
 Empirical Evidence*,
 79 N.C.L.Rev. 1383 (2001)...12, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25
- Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI
 Database Master List (2006) available at
www.votingreport.org 14
- Ellen Katz et al., *Documenting Discrimination
 in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2
 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982*, 39 U.
 Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006) 14
- Gary King, *A Solution to the Ecological
 Inference Problem: Reconstructing
 Individual Behavior from Aggregate Data
 (1997)*..... 27
- Laura Litvan, *Obama's Coattails May Drive
 Record Black Turnout in House Races*,
 Bloomberg.com (May 29, 2006), available at
<http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601103&sid=adkPhlSZYS0Q&refer=u> 18
- Michael McDonald, United States Elections
 Project,
Voter Turnout Frequently Asked Questions,
[http://elections.gmu.edu/Voter_Turnout_FAQ
 .htm](http://elections.gmu.edu/Voter_Turnout_FAQ.htm) (last visited May 30, 2008)..... 12

Office of Management and Budget, Bulletin No. 00-2, Guidance on Aggregation and Allocation of Data on Race for Use in Civil Rights Monitoring and Enforcement (March 9, 2000), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/bulletins/b00-02.html>. 10

Nathaniel Persily, *Color by Numbers: Race, Redistricting, and the 2000 Census*, 85 Minn. L. Rev. 899 (2001) 9, 10

Nathaniel Persily, *The Legal Implications of a Multiracial Census*, in *The New Race Question: How the Census Counts Multiracial Individuals* 119 (Joel Perlmann & Mary Waters eds. 2002) 11

Nathaniel Persily, *The Right to Be Counted*, 53 Stand. L. Rev. 1077 (2001) 9

Richard Pildes, *Is Voting-Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s*, 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517 (2002) 20

Peter Wagner, *Outdated Methodology Impairs Census Bureau's Count of Black Population* (May 3, 2004), available at <http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/news/2004/05/03/blackpopulation/> 8

*Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for
Section 5: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm.
On the Constitution, H. Comm. On the
Judiciary, 109th Congress (2005) (Testimony
of Richard L. Engstrom), available at
[http://judiciary.house.gov/media/pdfs/engstro
m102505.pdf](http://judiciary.house.gov/media/pdfs/engstrom102505.pdf)..... 21*
